
Parts ListParts ListParts ListParts ListLast Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08
Abductor / AdductorAbductor / AdductorAbductor / AdductorAbductor / Adductor
S5 HAB/HAD SEATS5 HAB/HAD SEATS5 HAB/HAD SEATS5 HAB/HAD SEAT

Number S3-S5AA/QTY. DESCRIPTION
SF615 1 NITRO HAA SEAT FRAME
MA635 1 LEFT MOVEMENT ARM
LK639 1 S3 HAA RANGE SELECTOR LEVER
SB602B 1 S3HAA SEAT BACK
MA634 1 RIGHT MOVEMENT ARM
LK635 1 S3HAA IDLER LINKAGE ASSY
LK634 1 S3HAA SELECTOR ASSEMBLY
MA636 2 MOVEMENT ARM SWIVEL
UP8430 1 BACK PAD UPHOLSTERY
06-2010 1 CONNECTIN LINK RF2040
UP8238 1 LOWER CONTOURED BACK PAD
UP8237 1 STD TALL TOP BACK PAD
UP8146 2 NITRO HAA KNEE PAD
UP8147 1 SEAT BOTTOM
05-1070 2 BRASS BUSHING
05-1200 2 05-1200 BRASS BUSHING
06-3070 1 CBR # 12 DONUT
06-5045 1 NYLON BELT ROLLER
07-1160 2 Roller Bearing 7516

07-4005 2 Efson PF1008
07-5440 2 IDLER PULLEY SPACER
07-8066 1 SELECTOR PIN
07-8280 1 LOCK PIN
07-7084 2 3/8 X 1 ROLL PIN
07-7095 2 3/8 X 1 3/4 ROLL PIN
07-9029 1 S3/S5AA CONTROL LINK
07-9036 1 SEAT BACK SLEEVE S3AA
07-9121 2 MOVEMENT ARM SHAFT
07-9433 1 SLEEVE S3AA HANDLE
07-9459 1 PLACARD SHIELD
07-9610 2 LINKAGE BUSHING
08-3075 1 BEARING SUPPORT SPACER
08-6075 2 LINKAGE SPACER
09-1021 1 1 1/8 X 5 VINYL GRIP
09-9530 2 GRIP RING .905 ID (FOR 7/8" BAR)
09-1102 4 1.438 ID X 5 1/2 OPEN END GRIP
09-1112 2 7/8 X 5 GRIP
09-2040 4 1 1/2 X 2  11 GA FRAME PLUG
09-2090 3 2 X 3 X 11 GA FRAME PLUG
09-3055 2 2 X 4 11 GA FRAME PLUG

Number S3-S5AA/QTY. DESCRIPTION
09-4076 1 BUMPER LORD J-11729-195
09-4092 2 BUMPER
09-5046 2 Nitro Plus Footpad

09-9560 2 GRIP CAP .905 ID (FOR 7/8" BAR)

09-8274 1
YELLOW MOLDED KNOB WITHOUT 
MAGNET

09-8329 1 WIDE PULLEY 3" DIA
09-8330 1 REDIRECTIONAL PULLEY 4"
09-8996 2 S3AA LEG PAD BUSHING
09-8995 2 S3AA LEG PAD BUSHING
12-1144 1 S3HAA SEAT BACK DECAL
12-1148 1 NITRO HAA RANGE DECAL
19-1355 2 FOOT GUARD PLATE
19-1575 2 BEARING - PILLOW BLOCK 1"
19-1575 2 BEARING - PILLOW BLOCK 1"
45-1052 2 .755 ID BUSHING (IGUS REPLACEMENT)
01-1282 1 ½  -13 UNC x 1½ Bolt
02-9220 10 3/8 -16 UNC x 1¼ Bolt
01-1566 1 ½  -13 UNC x 5½ Bolt
01-1381 1 ½  -13 UNC x 4 Bolt
01-2205 1 5/8-11 UNC x 2¾ Bolt Cutoff
01-1571 2 ¼  -20 UNC x 2 Bolt
01-1490 2 5/8-11 UNC x 2 Bolt
02-9071 2 3/8 -16 UNC x 3¾ Bolt
01-1565 2 ½  -13 UNC x 5 Bolt
06-8275 1 Snap Ring, 17mm Heavy External

01-4039 2
BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW,½ -13 
x 1''

01-4040 10
BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW,½ -13 
x 1¼''

03-1055 9 1/2" Lock Nut
03-1067 3 5/8" Lock Nut
03-2020 2 1/4" Lock Nut
03-1035 3 3/8" Lock Nut
03-4142 2 5/16" Jam Nut
02-3055 8 SCREW, SET, ¼ -28 UNF x ¼
10-2031 3 SPRING, COMP. .480 X 2.500 X .045
12-1165 2 SELECTOR PIN WARNING DECAL
12-1026 2 KEEP HANDS AWAY
12-1380 1 MADE IN USA
07-9607 2 MOLDED BEARING CUP
06-8166 2 SNAP RING EXTERNAL



09-8996

09-8995

19-1355

07-9121

09-3055

09-2040

09-1102

09-2040

07-4005

09-1112

09-9530
09-9560

07-7095

09-5046

09-5046

09-2090

07-9121

12-1144

05-1070

07-9036

05-1070

07-9610

07-4005

06-5045

09-8329

09-4092

07-5440

09-8330

08-3075

05-1200

07-8066

07-9433

06-2010

07-8280

19-1575
09-1102

09-4076

UP8146
UP8238

UP8237

UP8147

09-2090

07-7084

09-3055

12-1148

09-2040

07-5440

08-6075

07-1160

09-2040

09-4092

09-8274

45-1052

06-3070

02-3055

10-2031

10-2031

06-8275

01-2205

03-4142

12-1380

12-1165

12-1026

02-9220

01-1381

02-9071

03-1035

01-4039

01-1282

03-1067

02-9220

01-4040

03-2020

03-1055

01-1490

03-1067

12-1026

06-8166

07-9607

01-1035

06-2010
MA636

07-9029

MA634

LK634

LK635

SF615

MA635

SB602B

LK639

24-6035
163" Long

SeeWeight Stack
 Options

Click Here

See Weight Stack
Shield Options

Click Here

See Weight Stack
Shield Options

Click Here

See AOW Options
Click Here

09-8330

07-8363

17-1163

07-8359

09-8329

09-5046

12-5450 (DECAL)

12-5451
03-4040

03-4040

02-4071

02-4071

09-5046

19-2511

19-2518

01-0011

12-5611

12-1164

01-1565

03-1055

19-1015

03-4035installed

opt-wt-09

BF612B
07-9905

19-2503

LK641
Teflon Grey

opt-aw
Black 

opt-wt-09
Black 

opt-wt-09
Black (2) 

07-9892

ABDUCTOR/ADDUCTORABDUCTOR/ADDUCTORABDUCTOR/ADDUCTORABDUCTOR/ADDUCTOR
Nautilus Nitro PlusNautilus Nitro PlusNautilus Nitro PlusNautilus Nitro Plus

Last Rev Date: 11/13/08Last Rev Date: 11/13/08Last Rev Date: 11/13/08Last Rev Date: 11/13/08

____ Trollies / Machine

Parts  DiagramParts  DiagramParts  DiagramParts  Diagram

S5AAS5AAS5AAS5AA

19-4950

RED: PAINTED ITEMS



09-8996

09-8995

19-1355

07-9121

09-3055

09-2040

09-1102

09-2040

07-4005

09-1112

09-9530

09-9560

07-7095

09-2090

07-9121

12-1144

05-1070

07-9036

05-1070

07-9610

07-4005

06-5045

09-8329

09-4092

07-5440 09-8330

08-3075

05-1200

07-8066

07-9433

06-201007-8280

19-1575

09-1102

09-4076

UP8146
UP8147

09-2090

07-7084

09-3055

12-1148

09-2040

07-5440

08-6075

07-1160

09-2040

09-4092

09-8274

45-1052

06-3070

02-3055

10-2031

10-2031

06-8275

09-5045

01-2205

03-4142

UP8430UP720

01-1035

03-2020

02-9220

12-1026

01-4040

02-9220

12-1380

02-9071

03-1055

12-1026

03-1055

01-1490

03-1067

01-1282

03-1067

07-9607

06-8166

12-1165

12-1165

MA636

07-9029

MA634

LK634

LK635

SF615

MA635

SB602B

LK639

24-6035
163" Long

ABDUCTOR/ADDUCTORABDUCTOR/ADDUCTORABDUCTOR/ADDUCTORABDUCTOR/ADDUCTOR
Parts DiagramParts DiagramParts DiagramParts Diagram

Nautilus Nitro Nautilus Nitro Nautilus Nitro Nautilus Nitro 

Date: 08/08/08Date: 08/08/08Date: 08/08/08Date: 08/08/08

S3AAS3AAS3AAS3AA

19-4950

____ Trollies / Machine

RED: PAINTED ITEMS

See AOW Options
Click Here

SeeWeight Stack
 Options

Click Here

See Weight Stack
Shield Options

Click Here
09-8330

07-8363

09-5045

17-1163

07-8359

09-8329

48-1095

12-5551 (DECAL)

12-5550 (DECAL)

19-1015

01-0011

04-5207

01-1565

12-1164

OPT-WT-09

12-5611

12-1102

19-1015

BF612B

LK641
Teflon Grey

opt-aw
Black 

opt-wt-09
Black 

opt-wt-09
Black (2) 

07-9892

07-9990



Number S3AA-DEV/QTY. DESCRIPTION
02-9220 10 3/8 -16 UNC x 1¼ Bolt
01-1282 1 ½  -13 UNC x 1½ Bolt
01-1381 1 ½  -13 UNC x 4 Bolt
01-1490 2 5/8-11 UNC x 2 Bolt
01-1565 2 ½  -13 UNC x 5 Bolt
01-1566 1 ½  -13 UNC x 5½ Bolt
01-1571 2 ¼  -20 UNC x 2 Bolt
01-2205 1 5/8-11 UNC x 2¾ Bolt Cutoff

01-4040 12
BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW,½ -13 
x 1¼''

02-3055 8 SCREW, SET, ¼ -28 UNF x ¼
02-9071 2 3/8 -16 UNC x 3¾ Bolt
03-1035 3 3/8" Lock Nut
03-1055 9 1/2" Lock Nut
03-1067 3 5/8" Lock Nut
03-2020 2 1/4" Lock Nut
03-4142 2 5/16" Jam Nut
05-1070 2 BRASS BUSHING
05-1200 2 05-1200 BRASS BUSHING
06-2010 1 CONNECTIN LINK RF2040
06-3070 1 CBR # 12 DONUT
06-5045 1 NYLON BELT ROLLER
06-8275 1 Snap Ring, 17mm Heavy External
07-1160 2 Roller Bearing 7516

07-4005 2 Efson PF1008
07-5440 2 IDLER PULLEY SPACER
07-7084 2 3/8 X 1 ROLL PIN
07-7095 2 3/8 X 1 3/4 ROLL PIN
07-8066 1 SELECTOR PIN
07-8280 1 LOCK PIN
07-9029 1 S3/S5AA CONTROL LINK
07-9036 1 SEAT BACK SLEEVE S3AA
07-9121 2 MOVEMENT ARM SHAFT
07-9433 1 SLEEVE S3AA HANDLE
07-9459 1 PLACARD SHIELD
07-9610 2 LINKAGE BUSHING
08-3075 1 BEARING SUPPORT SPACER
08-6075 2 LINKAGE SPACER
09-1021 1 1 1/8 X 5 VINYL GRIP
09-1102 4 1.438 ID X 5 1/2 OPEN END GRIP
09-1112 2 7/8 X 5 GRIP
09-2040 4 1 1/2 X 2  11 GA FRAME PLUG
09-2090 3 2 X 3 X 11 GA FRAME PLUG
09-3055 2 2 X 4 11 GA FRAME PLUG

Number S3AA-DEV/QTY. DESCRIPTION
09-4076 1 BUMPER LORD J-11729-195
09-4092 2 BUMPER
09-5045 2 NITRO SERIES MOLDED FOOTPAD

09-8274 1
YELLOW MOLDED KNOB WITHOUT 
MAGNET

09-8329 1 WIDE PULLEY 3" DIA
09-8330 1 REDIRECTIONAL PULLEY 4"
09-8995 2 S3AA LEG PAD BUSHING
09-8996 2 S3AA LEG PAD BUSHING
09-9530 2 GRIP RING .905 ID (FOR 7/8" BAR)
09-9560 2 GRIP CAP .905 ID (FOR 7/8" BAR)
10-2031 3 SPRING, COMP. .480 X 2.500 X .045
12-1026 2 KEEP HANDS AWAY
12-1144 1 S3HAA SEAT BACK DECAL
12-1148 1 NITRO HAA RANGE DECAL
12-1165 2 SELECTOR PIN WARNING DECAL
12-1380 1 MADE IN USA
19-1355 2 FOOT GUARD PLATE
19-1575 2 BEARING - PILLOW BLOCK 1"
19-1575 2 BEARING - PILLOW BLOCK 1"
45-1052 2 .755 ID BUSHING (IGUS REPLACEMENT)
LK634 1 S3HAA SELECTOR ASSEMBLY
LK635 1 S3HAA IDLER LINKAGE ASSY
LK639 1 S3 HAA RANGE SELECTOR LEVER
MA634 1 RIGHT MOVEMENT ARM
MA635 1 LEFT MOVEMENT ARM
MA636 2 MOVEMENT ARM SWIVEL
SB602B 1 S3HAA SEAT BACK
SF615 1 NITRO HAA SEAT FRAME
UP8146 2 NITRO HAA KNEE PAD
UP8147 1 SEAT BOTTOM

07-9607 2 MOLDED BEARING CUP

UP8430 1 BACK PAD UPHOLSTERY

Parts ListParts ListParts ListParts List
Abductor / AdductorAbductor / AdductorAbductor / AdductorAbductor / Adductor

Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08

S3 HAB/HAD SEATS3 HAB/HAD SEATS3 HAB/HAD SEATS3 HAB/HAD SEAT



S5AA BF612S5AA BF612S5AA BF612S5AA BF612
Parts ListParts ListParts ListParts ListLast Rev Date: 11/13/08Last Rev Date: 11/13/08Last Rev Date: 11/13/08Last Rev Date: 11/13/08

Number S5AA/QTY. DESCRIPTION

BF612B 1 NITRO PLUS AA BACKFRAME
07-9990 1 Weight Stack Shield Assy

OPT-WT-09 1 WEIGHTSTACK ASSEMBLY # 09
OPT-AW 1 Add On Weight Assembly

Shield Assembly-Painted 1 SHIELD ASSEMBLY

03-1055 2 1/2" Lock Nut

01-1565 2 ½  -13 UNC x 5 Bolt

02-9071 2 3/8 -16 UNC x 3¾ Bolt

01-0011 1 ½  -13 UNC x 3 Bolt

01-1321 1 ½  -13 UNC x 2½ Bolt

01-1105 1 3/8 -16 UNC x 1½ Bolt

02-4134 4 ¼ -20 UNC x ½"  PAN HEAD PHILLIPS SCREW SELF THREADING

03-4035 6 1/4-20 INSERT  11/16" LONG

09-8330 1 REDIRECTIONAL PULLEY 4"

09-8329 1 WIDE PULLEY 3" DIA

09-8018 2 GUIDE ROD BUSHING
09-5046 2 Nitro Plus Footpad

07-9912 1 BOLT ON ADD-ON MOUNT

07-9905 1 S5AA TOP SHIELD

07-9528 1 ROM MOUNT S3AA

07-9459 1 PLACARD SHIELD

07-8359 2 IDLER PULLEY SPACER

07-8363 2 IDLER PULLEY SPACER

12-1164 1 WARNING DECAL, MINI WEIGHT SELECTOR PIN

12-5611 1 Standard Nautilus Transfer Decal

17-1163 2 GUIDE ROD
19-1015 8 2" Square Duo-Loc

48-1095 1 TREAD STRIP ARMOR

12-5451 1 S3AA/RT BACK PLACARD (PAIR)  (NEW LOGO)

07-9892 1 S5AA PLACARD SHIELD

12-5450 1 S5AA PLACARD FRONT  (NEW LOGO)



Number S3AA/QTY. DESCRIPTION

BF612B 1 NITRO PLUS AA BACKFRAME

07-9990 1 Weight Stack Shield Assy

OPT-WT-09 1 WEIGHTSTACK ASSEMBLY # 09

OPT-AW 1 Add On Weight Assembly

03-1055 2 1/2" Lock Nut

01-1565 2 ½  -13 UNC x 5 Bolt

02-9071 2 3/8 -16 UNC x 3¾ Bolt

01-0011 1 ½  -13 UNC x 3 Bolt

01-1321 1 ½  -13 UNC x 2½ Bolt

01-1105 1 3/8 -16 UNC x 1½ Bolt

02-4134 2
¼ -20 UNC x ½"  PAN HEAD PHILLIPS 
SCREW SELF THREADING

03-4035 4 1/4-20 INSERT  11/16" LONG

09-8330 1 REDIRECTIONAL PULLEY 4"

09-8329 1 WIDE PULLEY 3" DIA

09-8018 2 GUIDE ROD BUSHING

09-5045 2 NITRO SERIES MOLDED FOOTPAD

07-9912 1 BOLT ON ADD-ON MOUNT

07-9892 1 S5AA PLACARD SHIELD

07-9528 1 ROM MOUNT S3AA

07-9459 1 PLACARD SHIELD

07-8359 2 IDLER PULLEY SPACER

07-8363 2 IDLER PULLEY SPACER

12-1102 1 WEIGHTSTACK 4 3/4 PIN WARNING DECAL

12-1164 1
WARNING DECAL, MINI WEIGHT SELECTOR 
PIN

12-5611 1 Standard Nautilus Transfer Decal

17-1163 2 GUIDE ROD

19-1015 8 2" Square Duo-Loc

48-1095 1 TREAD STRIP ARMOR

12-5551 1
S5AA/RT  BACK PLACARD (PAIR)  (NEW 
LOGO)

12-5550 1 S3AA PLACARD FRONT  (NEW LOGO)

Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08Last Rev Date: 08/08/08 Parts ListParts ListParts ListParts List
S3AA BF612S3AA BF612S3AA BF612S3AA BF612


